

No. \_\_\_\_\_

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

KEITH PRESCOTT GACE,  
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

MARJORIE A. MEYERS  
Federal Public Defender  
Southern District of Texas

KATHRYN SHEPHARD  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
Attorneys for Appellant  
440 Louisiana Street, Suite 1350  
Houston, Texas 77002-1056  
Telephone: (713) 718-4600

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	v
PRAYER .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I. Statutory framework .....	3
II. Factual background.....	4
BASIS OF FEDERAL JURISDICTION IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	8
This Court’s intervention is necessary to resolve an important question of statutory interpretation that has created an intractable divide among federal and state appellate courts.....	8
A. Many federal courts of appeals and some state courts have held that a trier of fact may consider the <i>Dost</i> factors to determine whether a visual depiction constitutes “lascivious exhibition,” even though the factors lack a textual basis and conflict with this Court’s precedent construing similar statutory language .....	9

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – (cont'd)

	Page
B. The First, Seventh, and D.C. Circuits and Tennessee Supreme Court have rejected the <i>Dost</i> factors as in conflict with this Court's precedent and/or lacking any basis in the statutory text .....	13
C. The question is important and this petition presents an ideal vehicle for resolving it .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	22
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Court of Appeals, <i>United States v. Gace</i> , No. 20-40718 (5th Cir. Nov. 29, 2021) (unpublished) .....	23
APPENDIX B: 18 U.S.C. § 2251. Sexual exploitation of children .....	27
APPENDIX C: 18 U.S.C. § 2252. Certain activities relating to material involving the sexual exploitation of minors .....	29
APPENDIX D: 18 U.S.C. § 2256. Definitions for chapter .....	32

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Mason v. Commonwealth</i> , 331 S.W.3d 610 (Ky. 2011) .....	12
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973) .....	13-17
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....	13-16
<i>People v. Lamborn</i> , 708 N.E.2d 350 (Ill. 1999) .....	12
<i>Purcell v. Commonwealth</i> , 149 S.W.3d 382 (Ky. 2004), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Commonwealth v. Prater</i> , 324 S.W. 3d 393 (Ky. 2010) .....	12
<i>State v. Sawyer</i> , 225 A.3d 668 (Conn. 2020) .....	12
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 873 N.W.2d 169 (Neb. 2016) .....	12
<i>State v. Whited</i> , 506 S.W.3d 416 (Tenn. 2016) .....	18-20
<i>United States v. 12 200-Foot Reels of Super 8mm. Film</i> , 413 U.S. 123 (1973) .....	13-14, 16-17
<i>United States v. Amirault</i> , 173 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	18
<i>United States v. Arvin</i> , 900 F.2d 1385 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	11
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 579 F.3d 672 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 81 Fed. Appx. 532 (6th Cir. 2003) (unpublished) .....	11
<i>United States v. Carroll</i> , 190 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 1999), <i>opinion withdrawn in part</i> , <i>reinstated in relevant part on reh’g</i> , 227 F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	10

## TABLE OF CITATIONS – (cont'd)

	Page
<b>CASES – (cont'd)</b>	
<i>United States v. Dost</i> , 636 F. Supp. 828 (S.D. Cal. 1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Frabizio</i> , 459 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	18-19
<i>United States v. Gace</i> , ___ Fed. Appx. ___, No. 20-40718, 2021 WL 5579273 (5th Cir. Nov. 29, 2021) .....	10
<i>United States v. Grzybowicz</i> , 747 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	12
<i>United States v. Guy</i> , 708 Fed. Appx. 249 (6th Cir. 2017) (unpublished) .....	11
<i>United States v. Hillie</i> , 14 F.4th 677 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	13-18, 21
<i>United States v. Horn</i> , 187 F.3d 781 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	11
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 720 Fed. Appx. 991 (11th Cir. 2017) (unpublished) .....	12
<i>United States v. McCall</i> , 833 F.3d 560 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	20
<i>United States v. Overton</i> , 573 F.3d 679 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	10
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 850 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	9
<i>United States v. Petroske</i> , 928 F.3d 767 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	11
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 775 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	18

## TABLE OF CITATIONS – (cont'd)

	Page
<b>CASES – (cont'd)</b>	
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 546 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	12
<i>United States v. Rubio</i> , 834 F.2d 442 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	10
<i>United States v. Steen</i> , 634 F.3d 822 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	19
<i>United States v. Villard</i> , 885 F.2d 117 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	10
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 686 F.3d 879 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 843 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	20
<i>United States v. Wiegand</i> , 812 F.2d 1239 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	4, 8-10
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	13, 15-17
<i>United States v. Wolf</i> , 890 F.2d 241 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	11
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video</i> , 982 F.2d 1285 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	15
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994) .....	13-14, 15, 17

## STATUTES AND RULES

8 U.S.C. § 1329 .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 2232(a) .....	5

**TABLE OF CITATIONS – (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>STATUTES AND RULES – (cont'd)</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2251 .....	iv, 2-3
18 U.S.C. § 2251(a) .....	3, 5
18 U.S.C. § 2252 .....	iv, 2-3
18 U.S.C. § 2252(a)(4)(B) .....	3, 8
18 U.S.C. § 2252(b)(1) .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 2252A .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 2252A(a)(2)(B) .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 2252A(a)(3)(B) .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 2252A(a)(5)(B) .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 2252A(b)(1) .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 2252A(b)(2) .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 2256 .....	iv, 2-4
18 U.S.C. § 2256(1) .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 2256(2)(A) .....	3, 8
18 U.S.C. § 2256(2)(A)(v) .....	14, 16
18 U.S.C. § 2256(8) .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 2252A(3)(B)(ii) .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 2252A(5)(B) .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	7

## TABLE OF CITATIONS – (cont'd)

	<b>Page</b>
<b>STATUTES AND RULES – (cont'd)</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 12.1 .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 30.1 .....	1

## MISCELLANEOUS

Eighth Circuit Model Criminal Jury Instructions 6.18.2252A .....	11
Fifth Circuit Pattern Jury Instruction 2.84 .....	5
